
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
 
 
In the Matter of 
 
AMERENUE 
(Callaway Plant Unit 2) 
 
AP1000 DESIGN CERTIFICATION AMENDMENT 
(10 C.F.R. Part 52) 
 
CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR PROJECT, L.L.C. 
(Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3) 
 
DETROIT EDISON CO. 
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3) 
 
DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, L.L.C. 
(William States Lee III Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2) 
 
ENERGY NORTHWEST 
(Columbia Generating Station) 
 
ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION CO. and 
   ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. 
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station) 
 
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. 
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3) 
 
ESBWR DESIGN CERTIFICATION AMENDMENT 
(10 C.F.R. Part 52) 
 
FIRSTENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING CO. 
(Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1) 
 
FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT CO. 
(Turkey Point, Units 6 and 7) 
 
LUMINANT GENERATION CO. L.L.C. 
(Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4) 
 
NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, L.L.C. 
(Seabrook Station, Unit 1) 
 
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO. 
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)   
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PPL BELL BEND, L.L.C. 
(Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant) 
 
PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS, INC. 
(Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3) 
 
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. 
(Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2) 
 
SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC AND GAS CO. and 
SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY 
(also referred to as SANTEE COOPER) 
(Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2) 
 
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING CO. 
(Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4) 
 
SOUTH TEXAS PROJECT NUCLEAR OPERATING CO. 
(South Texas Project, Units 3 and 4) 
 
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY 
(Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4) 
 
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY 
(Watts Bar, Unit 2) 
 
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO. 
d/b/a DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER and  
OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 
(North Anna, Unit 3) 
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Docket No. 52-039-COL 
 
 
Docket Nos. 52-022-COL,  
                     52-023-COL 
 
Docket Nos. 52-029-COL,  
                     52-030-COL 
 
Docket Nos. 52-027-COL,  
                     52-028-COL 
 
 
 
Docket Nos. 52-025-COL,  
                     52-026-COL 
 
Docket Nos. 52-012-COL,  
                     52-013-COL 
 
Docket Nos. 52-014-COL,  
                     52-015-COL 
 
Docket No. 50-391-OL 
 
 
Docket No. 52-017-COL 

 
 

ORDER 

 The Commission is in receipt of a petition to suspend adjudicatory, licensing, and 

rulemaking activities, and requesting other relief, in the captioned matters.1  This order is to set 

a schedule for further briefing.  Any supplements to the petition may be filed no later than 

                                                 
1 See generally Emergency Petition to Suspend All Pending Reactor Licensing Decisions and 
Related Rulemaking Decisions Pending Investigation of Lessons Learned from Fukushima 
Daiichi Nuclear Power Station Accident (served in various dockets between April 14, and April 
18, 2011) (Petition).  The Commission received a corrected petition on April 18, 2011. 
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Thursday, April 21, 2011.2  Any person may file an answer to the petition, or a brief amicus 

curiae, no later than Monday, May 2, 2011. 

 This order is issued pursuant to my authority under 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.346 (a) and (j). 

 
IT IS SO ORDERED. 

      For the Commission 

 

NRC SEAL                                     /RA/ 
      ___________________________ 
      Annette L. Vietti-Cook 
      Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 19th day of April, 2011 
 

                                                 
2 See, e.g., Petition at 4 n.2. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing SCHEDULING ORDER OF THE SECRETARY 
REGARDING PETITIONS TO SUSPEND ADJUDICATORY, LICENSING AND RULEMAKING 
ACTIVITIES have been served upon the following persons by the Electronic Information 
Exchange.  
 

 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
Mail Stop: T-3F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chair 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail: paul.bollwerk@nrc.gov 
 
Dr. Anthony J. Baratta 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  anthony.baratta@nrc.gov 
 
Dr. William W. Sager 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail: wws1@nrc.gov  
 
Ann Hove, Law Clerk 
ann.hove@nrc.gov 
 
 

 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop: O-15D21 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
 
Marian Zobler, Esq. 
E-mail: marian.zobler@nrc.gov  
Ann P. Hodgdon, Esq. 
E-mail: ann.hodgdon@nrc.gov 
Jody C. Martin, Esq. 
E-mail: jody.martin@nrc.gov  
Patrick A. Moulding, Esq. 
E-mail: pam3@nrc.gov 
Joseph Gilman, Paralegal 
E-mail: joseph.gilman@nrc.gov 
OGC Mail Center 
E-mail: OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Mail Stop: O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Roland Frye, Esq. 
roland.frye@nrc.gov 
 
OCAA Mail Center 
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Hearing Docket 
E-mail:  hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
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Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
Counsel for Tennessee Valley Authority 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004 
 
Steven P. Frantz, Esq. 
E-mail: sfrantz@morganlewis.com 
Stephen J. Burdick, Esq. 
E-mail: sburdick@morganlewis.com 
Alvin H. Gutterman, Esq. 
E-mail:  agutterman@morganlewis.com  
Jonathan M. Rund, Esq. 
E-mail:  jrund@morganlewis.com  
Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq. 
ksutton@morganlewis.com 
Mary L. Freeze, Legal Secretary 
E-mail: mfreeze@morganlewis.com 
 

Tennessee Valley Authority 
Office of the General Counsel 
400 W. Summit Hill Drive, WT 6A-K 
Knoxville, TN  37902 
 
Edward J. Vigluicci, Esq. 
E-mail: ejvigluicci@tva.gov 
Maria V. Gillen, Esq. 
mvgillen@tva.gov 
Christopher Chandler, Esq. 
E-mail: ccchandler0@tva.gov 
Scott A. Vance, Esq. 
E-mail:  savance@tva.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Pillsbury, Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP 
2300 N. Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
 
R. Budd Haemer, Esq. 
E-mail: robert.haemer@pillsburylaw.com 
 

Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League,  
  Inc. (BREDL) 
P.O. Box 88 
Glendale Springs, NC  28629 
 
Louis A. Zeller, Administrator and 
 Science Director 
E-Mail: bredl@skybest.com  
 

 
Bellefonte Efficiency & Sustainability Team 
185 Hood Drive 
Crossville TN 38555 
 
Louise Gorenflo 
E-mail: lgorenflo@gmail.com  
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Southern Alliance for Clean Energy (SACE) 
428 Bull Street, Suite 201 
Savannah, GA  31401 
 
Sara Barczak, Director 
E-mail: sara@cleanenergy.org 
 

 
North Carolina Waste Awareness  
  and Reduction Network 
P.O. Box 2793 
Chapel Hill, North Carolina  27515 
 
John D. Runkle, Esq. 
E-mail: jrunkle@pricecreek.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
          [Original signed by Nancy Greathead]   
      Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
this 19th day of April 2011 


